FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES

September 9, 2011
Convened:
9:00 AM
Present:
Commissioner Olney, Commissioner Heinemann, and Commissioner Fronczak 

Also Present:
Commissioner Swift, Commissioner Heinemann, Administrator Norman, Clerk Teresa Kubasiak, Sheriff Warren Canon, Treasurer Sandy Thatcher, Register of Deeds Nancy Hutchins, and Harold Sneath 
Committee approved the agenda.
ITEMS FOR ACTION

Motion by                           and seconded by                            that authorization is given to approve the following items by Consent Agenda; Bills & Accounts, Pension Fund True-Up, and General Liability Insurance budget amendments, as presented.

Bills & Accounts
The Bills & Accounts were presented for review.  Administrator Norman highlighted specific invoices. The top five accounts were for Jail Operations-Board and Care-29%, Jail Operations Commissary Supplies-10%, 4H Educator Contract-9%, Travel/Lodging-9%, and Building Maintenance and Repair-8% to total 65% of the 147 Invoices presented.  Committee recommends:

Motion by                           and seconded by                            that authorization is given to approve the Bills and Accounts in the amount of $502,225.04.

Pension Fund Obligations – True-Up Budget Amendment
The amount needed for the Road Commission was less than anticipated and an amendment is needed to reflect the amount of change.  In addition, there is an amendment to show the change in the Delinquent Tax Revolving Fund for transfer of funds for the Pension Obligation.  Committee recommends:

Motion by                           and seconded by                            to transfer from the 516 Delinquent Tax Revolving Special Fund to cover current pension obligations and true-up amounts relating to the Road Commission, as presented:








DEBIT

CREDIT

516.000-001.0000
Cash



$539.28

516.000-084.0000
Due from Other Funds


$539.28

201.000-001.0000
Cash





$539.28

201.000-214.0000
Due to Other Funds

$539.28

Motion by                           and seconded by                            that authorization be given to amend the Special Fund Delinquent Tax Revolving Fund (#516-905) Revenue by increasing line:  #516.905-401.0000 Beginning Fund Balance from $2,500.00 to $565,227.21, Expense by increasing line:  #516.905-999.0101 Transfer out for Pension Obligation from $0.00 to $562,727.21, as presented. 

General Liability Insurance – Budget Amendment
The revenue received from the Special Funds for the allocation to support their portion of General Liability Insurance was less than budgeted.  Therefore, a budget amendment is necessary to reflect the decrease.  Committee recommends:

Motion by                           and seconded by                            that authorization be given to amend the General Fund Budget Revenues and Expenses by ($20,541.00) from $13,130,375.47 to $13,109,834.47. 
Motion by                            and seconded by                              that authorization be given to amend the General Fund Insurance, Bonds & Fringes (#101-851) Revenue by decreasing line:  #101.851-696.0200 General Liability from $65,000.00 to $44,450.00, as presented.

Motion by                             and seconded by                           that authorization be given to amend the General Fund GSA Other Functions (#101-850) Expense by decreasing line:  $101.850-960.0000 Contingencies from $75,797.21 to $55,256.21, as presented.
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

Reschedule October 7 Finance Committee Meeting

A Furlough Day is scheduled for Friday, October 7, 2011.  Administrator Norman said the Personnel, Plans & Policy Committee meeting is being rescheduled from Wednesday, October 5 to Thursday, October 6 due to a Super Committee Meeting being held in Lansing by the Michigan Association of Counties.  He suggests the Finance Committee meet at 10 AM or 11 AM (depending on rescheduling of the Brownfield Board).  The Committee agrees either of those times will work for Thursday, October 7.
Resolution – Building Authority -- CHC
Administrator Norman said that John Axe, Bonding Authority Counsel, can be available to discuss any questions the Board has regarding the Resolution for the new Building Authority project at the Community Health Center.  Administrator Norman questioned the Committee if they would like Mr. Axe to be present at the Finance Committee, as well as the Board Meeting.  The Committee agreed the Board Meeting will be fine.  Administrator Norman said we will ask Mr. Axe to attend the Board Meeting on September 27th.  Administrative Assistant Garman said she will put a copy of the Resolution for the Bonding Authority in the Commissioner mailboxes so they will have it for review.
Insurance Refund

The County received a refund from Blue Cross/Blue Shield for a Reserve Stabilization Rate.  This was possible due to the changes we have made with our health insurance.  Administrator Norman met with our Insurance Agent yesterday and the recommendation is to put this refund toward funding the “Wellness Program”.  What we do not use of the refund, we will allocate the money back to the General Fund and Special Funds.  Administrator Norman recommends to the Committee this is what we do.  Otherwise, the refund can be allocated back to the departments now.  The Committee agrees to use the refund toward implementing the Wellness Program.  There were some general questions about the Wellness Program.  Administrator Norman said there are several parts to the program but if an employee is taking steps to monitor and prevent health issues, they are considered to be in the Wellness Program, if properly controlled, and there will not be a premium charged to the employee.  However, if an employee smokes and does not stop smoking, as an example, they will pay the non-wellness premium for health insurance.  This is in an attempt to encourage employees to take action for their health instead of ignoring issues.  There will be a reduction in our premium payments and exposure by implementing this program.  
Personal Property Tax
Governor Snyder is discussing the personal property tax issue.  If it is eliminated, they will seek a revenue replacement.  If the personal property tax is eliminated it will mean an approximate $600,000.00 loss in revenue to Branch County.  Administrator Norman encourages the Board to support that the legislature seeks revenue replacement.  The Committee asked if a Resolution should be sent on behalf of the Board.  Administrator Norman said he will send a note to Representative Kurtz and Senator Caswell and tell them our stance on this issue and will ask the Michigan Association of Counties if they have a sample Resolution.

Year-To-Date – August 2011 Expense/Revenue Report

A chart depicting where we are as of the end of our eight months for 2011 was presented by Administrator Norman.  Using the Straight Line Method we should be at 67% of our Revenue and Expenses for the year.  For expenses we have spent 57% of the funds budgeted.  The Revenues are lacking with only 37% received.  Three areas where this is an issue is the Treasurer and this is due to collection of taxes this month.  However, the Treasurer expects we may be down approximately $150,000.00 from what was budgeted for revenue from collection of taxes.  The Prosecutor is down in revenues and this is due to how the contract payments are received from the State for the Title 4D and 4E programs.  The County Complex revenue is due to the delayed timing of payments that are processed quarterly.
2012/2013 Budget Status Pre-Report

Administrator Norman presented a pre-report based on his budget hearings with Department Heads and Elected Officials.  The following was presented:

Increasing Cost Drivers

1. Cost of fuel.

2. Normal increases.

3. Employee costs – low level of attrition with high health care costs.  Employees are delaying retirement due to health care costs.

4. No attrition, only one person scheduled for retirement.

5. Retirement costs.

6. Election year costs.

Decreasing Revenues

1.  State Revenues decreasing.
2. Grants going away.

3. Property tax decreases.

Relief

1. Revenues from Reserve Stabilization Rates (Health Insurance).

2. Cost savings from WRAP Program -- $120,000.00.

3. Self-funded Prescription (EHIM) -- $80,000.00.

4. Senate Bill 7 (Cap on insurance).

5. Furlough Days.

Results of the preliminary budget hearings presented by Administrator Norman:

1. Only reduction remaining – staff – services.

2. District Health Department $5.26 per capita, Hillsdale County approved $5.16 per capita.

3. Juvenile Court – 1 case worker/6,000 youth by statute to get 50% reimbursement, need two case workers to meet requirement to get funding for 5 caseworkers.

4. Infrastructure – old systems, JAVS has 20% cost increase (from when initially received quote).

5. Paying for non-attrition savings.

6. Bill-payer philosophy, staff and equipment.

7. Retirement additional costs impacting departments.

8. Other costs.

There was a lengthy discussion regarding concerns over making changes now based on revenue reductions and increased expenses.  In addition, the Committee talked at length about the retirement fund true-up and differences between what John Hancock and Buck Consultants reported.  
Administrator Norman explained when we agreed to the true-up with the pension fund, we went with the in-between amount of $3 million from the $4 million that Buck Consultants suggested would be the necessary true-up amount we needed.  We were unable to get to the $4 million because the agencies involved are not able to afford this amount.  Every person that retires will add pressure to the system.

The Committee discussed the issue of what the pension fund is earning in interest.  Due to the conservative approach, lack of diversification, market actions, and lower interest rates in securities we are not earning the 7.75% as indicated with the pension fund contract (market changes).

The Committee asked if an employee is guaranteed their retirement once they begin receiving their first check.  Administrator Norman said yes.  

Administrator Norman said he believes the Committee and Board have made the right and moral decision based on recent issues with the pension fund.  We did not make a hasty decision and have bought the time necessary to review other options and make the right decision and fund the retirees.  Administrator Norman is meeting with MERS and other agencies regarding transferring the retirement fund. He will continue to meet and communicate with all of the organizations (CHC, Maple Lawn, and Road Commission) to review any information as they requested to be kept updated on the pension plan. 
Commissioner Swift asked if we can get MERS to give the report of where the retirement fund is that we have through them now.  The Committee would like to have quarterly, even monthly, financial reports from the retirement funds.
What time-frame are we looking at to get information back to make a determination about where to keep or change the retirement plan?  Administrator Norman said the goal is November.

Commissioner Fronczak said she feels asking the departments to work together as groups was one of the ways to help solve the budget process by getting out of the business as usual mindset and look at the best way to provide services and stepping outside the box and not working to protect departments.  Administrator Norman said we need to collectively look at what is best for the County.  
Items for the next Finance Committee meeting scheduled for Friday, August 19th, include:

· Bills and Accounts

· Draft #1 – 2012 General Fund Budget
· John Hancock – Investment Report

OTHER

Treasurer Thatcher said she will need the break-down of people by organization so we can spread the true-up amount to the correct department budget.  Administration Norman has already requested this information and this was already allocated to the future years budgets.

Sheriff Canon asked if the pension plan changes to a different company, should this be a concern for those who are anticipating retirement in the near future.  Administrator Norman said we do not anticipate an issue – it should be a transparent transfer if this is the direction we take based on the decision to partially true-up the fund.  

Clerk Kubasiak suggested the Committee and Board state specifically when there will be information about what the County plans to do with the pension fund so employees know there is a goal or specific timeframe in mind.  There is a lot of lengthy discussion at these meetings.
Administrator Norman explained to the Committee that we made a conscious decision to fund and we are working through the first three phases, i.e., meeting the first two payments with the third by October 30, 2011.  We haven’t met the first phase yet, that is Sep. 10, 2011.  However, payments have been submitted to reach this deadline.  He is meeting with representatives to discuss alternatives.  Representatives have contacted Commissioners, but the Administrator is cautioning that they not discuss with them as the Commissioners will make the final decision and we need to maintain an environment of objectivity.  
Adjourned:
10:34 AM
Submitted by:
Commissioner Olney



Commissioner Heinemann

Commissioner Fronczak
4
5

